
OMB Contract Review 
 

Contract Name First Amendment to the Letter of Agreement between the Board of County 
Commissioners dba Sunstar and LogistiCare Solutions, LLC. 

GRANICUS 19-1659A Contract # n/a Date: 09/17/2019 
 

Mark all Applicable Boxes: 
Type of Contract 

CIP  Grant  Other  X Revenue  Project  
 

Contract information: 

New Contract (Y/N)  Y 
Original Contract 
Amount  

N/A 

Fund(s) 1006 Amount of Change N/A 

Cost Center(s) 100200 Contract Amount N/A 

Program(s) 1815 Amount Available N/A  

Account(s) 3426003 
Included in Applicable 
Budget? (Y/N) 

Y – Estimated Revenue of 
$514,000.00 is included in 
FY20 Proposed Budget 

Fiscal Year(s) FY20 

Description & Comments 
(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) 

 
This is the first amendment to an agreement between the County and LogistiCare Solutions, LLC  that 
enables the County to receive reimbursement for non-emergency ambulance transport for Medicaid 
recipients. The agreement will continue to have a term of one (1) year and will continue to automatically 
renew each year, for an additional one (1) year timeframe, until either party decides to terminate the 
agreement. 
 
The amendment to the agreement will allow the County to receive an increased reimbursement rate for 
non-emergency ambulance transport for Medicaid recipients. The previous reimbursement rates of 
$136.00 for Basic Life Support (BLS) transports, and $190.00 for Advanced Life Support (ALS) transports, 
have now been increased to $226.63 and $271.95 respectively. Based on estimated transport volumes, 
this increased reimbursement rate will equate to an additional $200,000 in revenue to the Emergency 
Medical Services (EMS) Fund, bringing the the total reimbursement for these services to approximately 
$514,000. The annual cost to the County for non-emergency transports for Medicaid recipients is 
approximately $900,000. 
 
The estimated revenue of $514,000 is consistent with revenues included in the FY20 Proposed Budget for 
the EMS fund. 
 

 

Analyst:  Jason Miller     Ok to Sign:   

 


